Resolution No. 347 June 18, 2024

Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Transfer Title Of An Ulster County Sheriff's Office Patrol Boat To The Greene County Sheriff's Office – Ulster County Sheriff

Referred to: The Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee (Chairwoman Hansut and Legislators Hewitt, Maloney, McCollough and Walls), and The Ways and Means Committee (Chairman Gavaris and Legislators Collins, Hansut, Kovacs, Nolan, and Roberts)

Chairwoman of the Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee, Gina Hansut, and Deputy Chair Chris Hewitt offer the following:

WHEREAS, this resolution has been submitted at the request of the Ulster County Sheriff; and

WHEREAS, patrol boats are used in critical rescue services provided by law enforcement; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office utilized grant funding in 2019 to purchase a new patrol boat in 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office is still in possession of, and no longer in need of, its previous patrol boat; and

WHEREAS, the Greene County Sheriff's Office is in need of a patrol boat for law enforcement activities on the Hudson River; and

WHEREAS, it is in interest of Ulster County that neighboring counties be able to execute rescue operations that may necessitate a river worthy patrol boat; and

WHEREAS, the Ulster County Fleet Manager has determined that the 1998 Patriot Marine vessel is valued at \$10,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the Greene County Sheriff wishes to purchase the 1998 Patriot Marine vessel; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Ulster County Legislature is hereby authorized to sign documents required to execute the sale of the 1998 Patriot Marine vessel to the Greene County Sheriff's Office in the form as filed with the Clerk of the Ulster County Legislature or as modified with the approval of the County Attorney,

and move its adoption.

- Page 2 -

Resolution No. 347 June 18, 2024

Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Transfer Title Of An Ulster County Sheriff's Office Patrol Boat To The Greene County Sheriff's Office – Ulster County Sheriff

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 21 NOES: 1 (Noes: Legislator Maloney) (Absent: Legislator Kitchen)

Passed Committee: Law Enforcement and Public Safety on June 5, 2024

Passed Committee: Ways and Means on June 13, 2024

FINANCIAL IMPACT: \$10,000.00 - ADDITIONAL 2024 REVENUE DOLLARS

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ULSTER

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Ulster County Legislature on the 18th Day of June in the year Two Thousand Twenty-Four, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this 21^{st} Day of June in the year Two Thousand Twenty-Four.

[s] Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature

Submitted to the County Executive this 21st Day of June 2024.

Approved by the County Executive this 27th Day of June 2024.

[s] Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature [s] Jen Metzger Jen Metzger, County Executive